ITEM NO.24

## COURT NO.3

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 205/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4399/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4400/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4402/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4409/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4411/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4418/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4420/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4493/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 447/2008 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

**BHUPINDER SINGH** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.11110/2024-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** IN FILING and IA No.11111/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.11114/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.11119/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.11115/2024-APPLICATION PETITION CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT )

Date: 22-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surjit Singh Swaitch, Adv.

Ms. Honey Verma, Adv. Ms. Deepa Negi, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 2. The application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement.

- 3. Delay condoned.
- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 6. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.
- 7. If the petitioner succeeds, he would not be entitled for interest for the delayed period.
- 8. Tag with Diary No. 3852 of 2023.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)